
Hardin County 
Board of Adjustment

5 February 2026

County Government Center
Second Floor Meeting Room



Owners: Bonnie & Michael Wilson

Location A 0.574 acre site located at 140 Defew Avenue, Rineyville, KY known 
as Blackburn Estates, Section 2, Lot 62

Zoned Urban Residential (R-1)

Request for a Conditional Use Permit to allow for an existing 24’x26’ 
garage on a vacant lot. 



140 Defew Avenue
Conditional Use Permit
SUMMARY REPORT

LISTING OF EXHIBITS

A. Vicinity Map
B. Zoning Map
C. Environmental Features
D. Record Plat of Blackburn Estates, Section 2 (1971) 
E. Character of the Site Analysis
F. Site Plan 
G. Photos of the Site 
H. Analysis of other Conditional Use Permits for Accessory Structures
I. Character of the Area Analysis
J. *Comprehensive Development Guide
K. *Development Guidance System Ordinance
* Not Provided in PowerPoint











139 Defew Avenue, Rineyville, KY 
(Owners House across the street)

24’x26’ garage on vacant lot

0.574 acres 
with existing 
septic system 
on site



2020 Aerial Photo
-vacant-

2017 Aerial Photo
-manufactured home on site-











CHARACTER OF THE AREA







16-1 GENERAL CONDITIONS In granting any Conditional Use Permit, the Board 
shall designate such conditions in connection therewith as will, in its opinion, 
assure that the use will conform to the requirements set out in the Zoning 
Ordinance and that it will continue to so do. Such conditions may include, but are 
not limited to the following:  
A. Secure a financial security to insure completion or construction of imposed 

conditions;  
B. Reasonable time limits may be imposed to insure completion of the project in 

question or any individual components of the project, if none are established, 
the project shall be complete in one year;  

C. Conditions may be imposed to abate or restrict noise, smoke, dust, light, or 
other elements that may affect surrounding properties;  

D. Establish building setbacks and yard requirements necessary for orderly 
expansion and to prevent traffic congestion;  

E. Provide for adequate parking and ingress and egress to public streets and 
roads;  

F. Provide the adjoining property with a buffer or shield from view of the 
proposed use; 

G. Establish minimum dwelling unit square foot requirements in order to protect 
property values; 

H. Establish Hours of Operation for businesses and commercial activities; 
I. Establish limits as to the scope and intensity of activities conducted under the 

Conditional Use Permit; 
J. Establish time limits for the Conditional Use Permit at which time the permit 

shall expire or require renewal; 
K. Conditional Uses shall comply with all applicable standards of the Zoning 

Ordinance, including the parking, landscape, lighting and signage regulations.  
Additional standards may be included in the listed requirements for a 
particular use; 

L. All other plans, licenses, permits and documentation from/for other agencies 
may be required by the Board. 
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16-1 GENERAL CONDITIONS
In granting any Conditional Use Permit, the Board shall designate such conditions in connection therewith as will, in its opinion, assure that the use will conform to the requirements set out in the Zoning Ordinance and that it will continue to so do. Such conditions may include, but are not limited to the following: 


A. Secure a financial security to insure completion or construction of imposed conditions; 

B. Reasonable time limits may be imposed to insure completion of the project in question or any individual components of the project, if none are established, the project shall be complete in one year; 

C. Conditions may be imposed to abate or restrict noise, smoke, dust, light, or other elements that may affect surrounding properties; 

D. Establish building setbacks and yard requirements necessary for orderly expansion and to prevent traffic congestion; 

E. Provide for adequate parking and ingress and egress to public streets and roads; 


F. Provide the adjoining property with a buffer or shield from view of the proposed use;


G. Establish minimum dwelling unit square foot requirements in order to protect property values;


H. Establish Hours of Operation for businesses and commercial activities;


I. Establish limits as to the scope and intensity of activities conducted under the Conditional Use Permit;


J. Establish time limits for the Conditional Use Permit at which time the permit shall expire or require renewal;


K. Conditional Uses shall comply with all applicable standards of the Zoning Ordinance, including the parking, landscape, lighting and signage regulations.  Additional standards may be included in the listed requirements for a particular use;


L. All other plans, licenses, permits and documentation from/for other agencies may be required by the Board.[image: image1.png]









Conditions may include, but are not limited to the following:
DGS [5-3(A)] 
I make a Motion to Approve the Conditional Use Permit with the Following Conditions:
Based on the Staff Presentation and the Testimony presented in the Public Hearing and that it satisfies the Standards for 
Issuance outlined in the Development Guidance System, Zoning Ordinance 16-3.

1.This Conditional Use Permit shall allow for the proposed 24’x26’ garage on a vacant tract without a dwelling on 
site.

2.The structure is for residential storage and shall not be occupied or used as a dwelling or for any commercial 
activity.

3.Additional landscaping and/or screening shall not be required.

4.A Site Plan shall be submitted and approved in accordance with Development Guidance System, Section 7.

5.Building and Electrical permits must be secured thru the KBC Building Program of our office.

6.A Certificate of Land Use Restrictions shall be recorded in the Office of the Hardin County Clerk.



Owner: John Beamer
All About Dirt & Remodeling, LLC

Location A 3.102 acre site located at 43 Botto Avenue, Elizabethtown, KY to be 
 known as Lot 2 of All About Dirt Estates

Zoned General Commercial (C-2)

Request for a Variance from the 40’ building setback where commercial 
property adjoins residential property to allow for a proposed lean-to 
addition to the existing office/shop. 



43 Botto Avenue
Variance
SUMMARY REPORT

LISTING OF EXHIBITS

A. Vicinity Map
B. Zoning Map
C. Environmental Features
D. Record Plat of All About Dirt Estates
E. Development Plan for All About Dirt & Remodeling
F. Character of the Site Analysis
G. Photos of the Site 
H. Analysis of other Variances adjacent to residential zones
I. *Comprehensive Development Guide
J. *Development Guidance System Ordinance
* Not Provided in PowerPoint







Zoning Change from R-1 
to C-2 in December of 
2025





Character of the 
3.102 acre site

Owner lives on the adjoining 
residential property at 59 Botto 
Avenue





John Beamer 
43 Botto Avenue, Elizabethtown, KY 
Variance from the side building 
setback (where commercially zoned 
property adjoins residential) to allow 
for a lean to addition on to an existing 
office/shop building 

Existing 40’ x 60’ Building 



Development Plan



VARIANCE REQUEST
Proposed Lean to is 18.3’ off property line

40’ B/L where commercial adjoins 
residential

21.7’ VARIANCE

Zoned: R-1







40’X60’ detached garage (2023)
 - Will require a Change of Use Building Permit to meet Commercial Building Code.
Currently used as garage and offices but permitted as a garage





Existing floor plan

























Other Variances for setbacks 
adjacent to residential zones



Findings necessary for Granting Variances
KRS 100.243 and DGS 5-3(B)

1. Before any variance is granted, the Board of Adjustment must find that the granting of 
the variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare, will not alter 
the essential character of the general vicinity, will not cause a hazard or a nuisance to the 
public, and will not allow an unreasonable circumvention of the requirements of this 
regulation.  In making these findings, the board shall consider whether:

  a. The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally 
apply to land in the general vicinity;

  b. The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the 
applicant of the reasonable use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on 
the applicant;

  c. The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to 
the adoption of this regulation from which relief is sought.

2. The Board shall deny any request for variance arising from circumstances that are the 
result of willful violations of this regulation by the applicant subsequent to the adoption 
of this regulation.



I make a Motion to Approve the Variance with the Following Conditions:
Based on the Staff Presentation and the Testimony presented in the Public Hearing and that it satisfies the 
Standards for Variances outlined in the Development Guidance System, Zoning Ordinance 5-3(B)(1) with 
Finding of Fact:
  
(A) The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally apply to land in the 
general vicinity; 

(B) The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of the reasonable 
use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant; 

(C)The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the adoption of this 
regulation from which relief is sought. 

Motion to Approve the proposed Variance :

1. To allow for a Variance from the 40’ side building setback (where commercial adjoins residential) 
to allow for the construction of a 1400 sq. ft. lean-to addition to the existing 60’x40’ shop/office 
to be no closer than 21.7’ off the property line. 

2. A Development Plan in compliance with Section 6 of the Zoning Ordinance shall be required.
3. A Certificate of Land Use Restrictions shall be recorded in the Office of the Hardin County Clerk.
4. Building & electrical permits must be obtained through the KBC program of our office. 

OR

Motion to Deny

 



Owners: Liliet & Manuel Ruiz
Applicant: MKB Construction, LLC

Location Two lots totaling 4.11 acres located at 236 Pipeline Road,  
  Elizabethtown, KY known as Lots 70 & 71 of Quail Hollow Subdivision, 

 Section 2
Zoned  Residential Estate (R-3)

Request for a Variance from the front building setback along Pipeline Road 
to allow for an existing house to remain on site. 



236 Pipeline Road
Variance
SUMMARY REPORT

LISTING OF EXHIBITS

A. Vicinity Map
B. Zoning Map
C. Environmental Features
D. Topography of the site
E. Record Plat of Quail Hollow Subdivision, Section 2 (1979)
F. Proposed Amended Plat
G. Photos of the Site
H. House Plans 
I. Analysis of other Variances in Quail Hollow Subdivision
J. Character of the Area Analysis (Pipeline Road)
K. *Comprehensive Development Guide
L. *Development Guidance System Ordinance
* Not Provided in PowerPoint









1979



Pipeline Road is a private gravel road in a “60’ r/w” that is not 
county maintained and serves as access to 14 lots and with Lot 16 
and the adjoining Wheeling property also adjoining the right-of-way







VARIANCE REQUEST

House is 5.1191’ off the front 
property line

+ 65’ Variance



















Pipeline clearing









Pipeline Road is a private gravel road in a “60’ r/w” that is not 
county maintained and serves as access to 14 lots and with Lot 16 
and the adjoining Wheeling property also adjoining the right-of-way
There are now 3 homes accessed off the road.



Other Variance on Pipeline Road

Other Variances in Quail Hollow Subdivision





Findings necessary for Granting Variances
KRS 100.243 and DGS 5-3(B)

1. Before any variance is granted, the Board of Adjustment must find that the granting of 
the variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare, will not alter 
the essential character of the general vicinity, will not cause a hazard or a nuisance to the 
public, and will not allow an unreasonable circumvention of the requirements of this 
regulation.  In making these findings, the board shall consider whether:

  a. The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally 
apply to land in the general vicinity;

  b. The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the 
applicant of the reasonable use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on 
the applicant;

  c. The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to 
the adoption of this regulation from which relief is sought.

2. The Board shall deny any request for variance arising from circumstances that are the 
result of willful violations of this regulation by the applicant subsequent to the adoption 
of this regulation.



I make a Motion to Approve the Variance with the Following Conditions:
Based on the Staff Presentation and the Testimony presented in the Public Hearing and that it satisfies the 
Standards for Variances outlined in the Development Guidance System, Zoning Ordinance 5-3(B)(1) with 
Finding of Fact:
  
(A) The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally apply to land in the 
general vicinity; 

(B) The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of the reasonable 
use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant; 

(C)The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the adoption of this 
regulation from which relief is sought. 

Motion to Approve the proposed Variance :

1. To allow for a Variance from the front building setback to allow for the existing home to remain on 
site.  

2. The “right-of-way” shall be reduced from 60’ to 40’ after agreement by all lot owners beyond 
these lots in writing on the record plat so that the home is outside the “right-of-way”.

3. All future structures and/or additions must comply with building setbacks.
4. An Amended Record Plat shall substitute for the required Site Plan.
5. A Certificate of Land Use Restrictions shall be recorded in the Office of the Hardin County Clerk.

OR

Motion to Deny
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